As discussed in Section 4, infrastructure Options 2, 4 and 6 are likely to accelerate deterioration of the

condition of the beach that will also occur under Option 1.  This will have negative impacts on

recreational and other non-consumptive uses of the beach (which are included in the results).

Infrastructure options involving beach nourishment (Options 3, 5 and 7) are likely to significantly

mitigate the adverse impacts of the infrastructure on the beach, but could also entail environmental

impacts associates with off-shore dredging.  Option 8 (planned retreat) is likely to have a small

positive impact on beach values relative to Option 1.

Office of Environment and Heritage

Wamberal Cost-Benefit Analysis and Distributional Analysis
44.

7. Sensitivity testing

7.1. Sensitivity testing

Sensitivity analysis has been used to test assumptions which may have the potential to significantly

affect the findings of an analysis.  This has been done for the present CBA by developing ‘high’ and

‘low’ cases which modify the ‘central case’ assumptions used in the CBA (see Table 15).

Table 14: Sensitivity Analysis high and low cases

 % change relative to ‘most likely’

(central) case

Variable High case Low case

Land value (coastal premium) +50% - 50%

Built asset value +20% -20%

Capital and operating costs of protection

infrastructure (Options 2-7)
-25% +25%

Beach nourishment costs (Options 3,5,7) -25% +25%

The new assumptions made under the high and low cases are significantly different from those of the

central case.  If the central case is sensitive to changing assumptions, it is expected that the new

estimates being made under the high and low cases would also show significant differences from

those under the central case.

Re-estimated NPVs and BCRs for the options under the high and low cases compared to the central

case are shown in Table 16.

The results show that even with large changes to the original BCA assumptions about land and built

asset values and construction and operating costs under the high and low cases, there is little effective